Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
(Central Board of Excise and Customs)

Notification No. 19 /2017-Customs (N.T.)

New Delhi, the 3rd March, 2017

G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), the Central Board of Excise and Customs hereby makes the following amendments in the notification of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) No.384/86-Customs, dated the 23rd July, 1986, published vide number G.S.R.954(E), dated the 23rd July, 1986 namely:-

In the Table to the said notification, in column 1,-

- (i) against serial number 1, for the words "All Deputy Directors General", the words "All Additional Directors General" shall be substituted;
- (ii) against serial number 2, for the words "All Assistant Directors General", the words "All Additional Directors/Joint Directors" shall be substituted;
- (iii) against serial number 3, for the words "All Senior Technical Officers", the words "All Deputy Directors" shall be substituted.

[F. No. 437/05/2017-Cus IV]

(Zubair Riaz) Director Customs

Note: The principal notification was published vide number G.S.R.954(E), dated the 23rd July,1986.